Public Document Pack

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

2 July 2013 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:10 /

For further information please contact:

Naomi Stocks Kayleigh Driscoll
Committee Clerk Deputy Committee Clerk
029 2089 8421 029 2089 8421
Petition@wales.gov.uk Petition@wales.gov.uk
Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions (09.10)

Discussion of evidence session on 18 June 2013

2 P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools (09.10 - 09.20)
(Page 1)
New petitions (09.20 - 09.25)

3.1 P-04-493 Moratorium on Local Development Plans (LDPs) in potential City
Regions (Page 2)

4 Updates to previous petitions (09.25 - 10.00)
4.1 P-04-462 Ban the flying of Union flags from official Welsh buildings (Pages 3

- 4)
Natural Resources and Food

4.2 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by
enforcement of microchipping laws (Pages 5 - 9)
4.3 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices (Pages 10 - 12)

4.4 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses (Pages 13 - 16)

4.5 P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads (Pages 17 -
21)



Economy, Science and Transport

4.6 P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard (Pages 22 - 33)
4.7 P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled bus
services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg (Page 34)

4.8 P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and
west Wales (Pages 35 - 36)

Housing and Regeneration

4.9 P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92
and 93 (Pages 37 - 38)
4.10 P-04-423 Brooklands Nursing Home (Pages 39 - 103)

4.11 P-04-473 Wind Farm Public Inquiry Financial Support (Pages 104 - 109)

Health
4.12 P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital (Pages 110 - 116)

4.13 P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure Defibrillators in all public
places (Pages 117 - 127)

Education
4.14 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales (Pages 128 - 138)

Communities and Tacking Poverty
4.15 P-04-397 Living Wage (Page 139)

5 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you: Evidence
Session 10.00 - 10.30 (Pages 140 - 143)

Helen Jones - Lead petitioner
Tony Alexander - Advocate with the Alzheimers Society

Lisa Morgan - Hugh James, Solicitors



Agenda ltem 2

P-04-432 : Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to
recommend that the armed forces should not go into schools to recruit.

Britain is the only country in the European Union that allows a military
presence in its schools. Britain is the only country of the 27 European Union
countries to recruit 16-year-old children to the armed forces. The armed
forces target their recruitment in schools in the most deprived areas of
Wales.

Petition raised by: The Fellowship of Reconciliation
Date petition first considered by Committee: 6 November 2012

Number of signatures: 374 Associated petition collected approximately
700 signatures

Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3.1

P-04-493 Moratorium on Local Development Plans (LDPs) in
potential City Regions

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to bring about a moratorium on LDPs in those areas that have been
recommended to be part of two new city regions. Save our Capital Cardiff
believes it would be unwise for councils in those areas to make significant
plans for future housing and infrastructure, which include irreversible
damage to greenfield sites, before a decision is taken on the city region
approach.

Petition raised by: Neil John McEvoy

Date petition first considered by Committee: 2 July 2013

Number of signatures: 170

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 4.1

P-04-462 Ban the flying of Union flags from official Welsh
buildings

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to ban the flying of the British union flags outside offic
[...]
e project has to be identified in the RTP
project pool for it to be considered for WG funding.

Have you completed a WelTAG stage 1 assessment (attach copy if
available)?

Much of the scheme development pre-dates the WelTAG process.
Nevertheless an options appraisal study was undertaken at the time of the
Fishguard Traffic Study but not in accordance with WelTAG procedures.

Page 32




Are there any further comments you wish to add in support of this
scheme?

SWWITCH Checklist

OWG discussion
Draft NSE provided
Final NSE provided
PMG discussion
Date to MG

Date to JC

Page 33

i
i

0
i
by
®
i

8

B

he
Tet



Agenda Iltem 4.7

P-04-380 Bring Back our Bus! Petition against the Removal of Scheduled
Bus Services from East Lampeter, Cwmann and Pencarreg

Petition wording:

We request the urgent implementation of a properly scheduled & timetabled bus
service in these affected areas & would urge those governmental agencies
concerned, to commit to this on our behalf, at the earliest possible opportunity.

Supporting information:

On February 27%2012, Arriva began operating as a solely commercial enterprise,
ending their subsidies from local County Council & Welsh Assembly and running
their operations on an ‘express service’ as opposed to the previous ‘hail & ride’
one, which is essential in these very rural areas..

The company rerouted the former X40 service, bypassing east Lampeter, Cwmann &
Pencarreg., thereby denying access to essential services like G.P. Dentist, Post
Offices& shops, curtailing the ability of people, to exercise their freedom of
movement, insofar as access to the above services is concerned.

The removal of regularly scheduled bus services has also had an extremely
detrimental effect on the ability of all sectors of our communities to go about their
normal daily lives. The evident disregard for peoples’ safety cannot be emphasised
enough because people are now trying to walk unpaved & unlit roads, populated by
fast traffic & juggernauts. .

Carmarthenshire & Ceredigion County Councils are trying to extend the
implemented ‘Bycabus’ scheme, a predominantly pre-booked service, which has
proven limited availability and which is currently operating in an economically
unsustainable and environmentally inefficient way.

As it is Welsh Assembly and local County Councils who agreed to implement these
transport changes, they are responsible under their duty of care to

the people in Wales, especially the elderly and otherwise vulnerable, who are
currently having their independence taken away from them and who are in danger
of becoming increasingly isolated. Lack of an adequate bus service will also affect
the economic, social & welfare aspects of peoples’ lives.

Petition raised by: Sharon McNamara
Date petition first considered by Committee: 27 March 2012

Number of signatures: 505 (479 on paper and 26 on website)

Page 34



Agenda Iltem 4.8

P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to
Cardiff central and west Wales

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
develop a direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport itself to Cardiff central
and west Wales.

There is a substantial need for a fast direct rail route straight from the actual
Cardiff International Airport itself directly into Cardiff Central train station
(and westwards to west Wales) so that national and international visitors are
properly serviced and catered for at our National Airport. There is already a
railway stop at Rhoose which is less than a mile away from the airport. It is a
wasted opportunity not to extend this line to Cardiff International Airport
itself so that travellers from all over the world,straight from their flight, can
jump straight on to a train that takes them to the capital city of Wales and
beyond.

Petition raised by: Sovereign Wales

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 March 2013

Number of signatures: 39

Page 35



P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to
Cardiff central and west Wales- Correspondence from the
petitioner to the Clerking team, 17.06.2013

In further response, a railway would transform the use and the perception of our national
airport by the people of Wales as well as by international visitors. Considering that the
current railway track passes through Rhoose, less than a mile from Cardiff airport and with
no major gradient change, this should be a reasonably practical project to carry out. It
should also help to attract more international events to Wales and should therefore pay for
itself in a short space of time.

Page 36



Agenda Iltem 4.9

P-04-417: Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of
Public Footpaths 92 and 93

Petition wording:

Morfa Beach is a stretch of coastline lying between Port Talbot Steelworks
and Sker Beach, adjacent to Kenfig Nature Reserve. Access to the beach is
only possible on foot or bicycle, so it has become a precious place of peace
and solitude. In 2011 the community group, Save Morfa Beach (Friends of
Morfa), was formed in response to a threat via TATA Steelworks seeking to
discontinue access to the beach. This includes the closure of two historically
significant & well used public footpaths that lead to the beach: Footpath 92
from Longland’s Lane in Margam & Footpath 93 from Kenfig Nature reserve.

Support the campaign of the Save Morfa Beach (Friends of Morfa)
organisation to preserve the rights of way along footpaths 92 and 93 &
maintain access to Morfa Beach. We ask the Welsh Assembly & Neath Port
Talbot Council to preserve and maintain all rights of way on Margam
Burrows, & to liaise with Tata Steel to ensure that public access to the beach
is continued.

Supporting information: Whether rights of way cross private or public land,
Neath & Port Talbot County Borough Council and the Welsh Assembly are
ultimately responsible for ensuring they are protected, available and fit for
purpose. We are therefore involved in lobbying, but as an organisation we
are not party-political.A Facebook Group
(www.facebook.com/groups/SaveMorfaBeach/) has been created as the
public profile of the organisation.

Petition raised by: Save Morfa Beach (Friends of Morfa)

Date petition first considered by Committee: 2 October 2012

Number of signatures: 1191

Page 37



el | he Planning Inspectorate
=2 Yr Arolygiaeth Gynllunio

Adeilad y Goron Crown Buildings
Parc Cathays Cathays Park
Caerdydd Cardiff

CF10 3NQ CF10 3NQ

v 0

Ffon/tel: 029 2082 3866
Ffacs/fax: 029 2082 5150
e-bost/e-mail: wales@pins.gsi.gov.uk

William Powell AM

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Eich Cyf / Your Ref: P-04-417

Ein Cyf / Our Ref: ~ CPI/13/21
515571-73
Dyddiad / Date: 4 June 2013

Dear Mr Powell,

Thank you for your letter of 22 May 2013 about the petition received in respect of the
public footpath orders for footpaths 92 and 93 in the community of Margam.

Following receipt of obje'ctions to the orders, an Inspector has been appointed on behalf of
the Welsh Ministers to hold an inquiry on 5 November 2013. The inquiry is estimated to

last for four days.

Due to the large number of parties involved, a pre-inquiry meeting has also been arranged

and will take place on 20 August 2013.

The overall target by which the Planning Inspectorate will aim to determine this appeal is
May 2014; I will ensure that a copy of the Inspector’s decision is sent to you when it is

issued.

Yours sincerely
Isabel Nethell

Isabel Nethell

Head of Service — Operations & Policy (Wales) / Bennaeth Gwasanaeth - Gweithrediadau

a Pholisi (Cymru)

Rydym yn Croesawu Gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg

http://www.planning-inspectorate.gov.uk

Page 38

We Welcome Communications in Welsh and English

o Blas,y ¢ A8

&

%.

Py
T = ~
b A b
(Y Sy Sy
< !;b o L
Ny 2 & ) R
HUDBEODHWE MEWN FORL. T-pop TN

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Agenda Item 4.10

P-04-423 : Brooklands Nursing Home

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
[...]
incipal Planning Consultant

/

p:\opo\committees\committees (2011-2016)\petitions\petitions 2012 petition 365-\§04-423 brooklands nursing homel\letter pcnpa Page 2

final.docx Pag e 10



Agenda ltem 4.11

P-04-473 Wind Farm Public Inquiry Financial Support

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to provide substantial additional financial support to help Powys County
Council defend its position during the forthcoming Combined Public Inquiry
into wind farm developments in Powys.

Additional Information:

The decision to object to the applications was made through a legal and
democratic process by County Councilors who represent the people of
Powys. The continuation of this process is to stage a combined public
inquiry. By refusing to provide funding and support, there appears to have
been no regard to local democratic accountability by the Welsh Assembly
Government.

Petition raised by: John Christopher Day
Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013

Number of signatures: 1247

Page 104



Carl Sargeant AC / AM A\/ (ﬁ

Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio -
Minister for Housing and Regeneration ;J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref CS/00886/13

William Powell AM

Petitions Committee Chair

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA
committeebusiness@VVales.gsi.gov.uk

(5" May 2013
Dear William Powell AM,

Thank you for your letter of 24 April with regard to a petition seeking financial assistance to
support Powys County Council’s representation at the co-joined public inquiry for five wind
farms.

The five proposed wind farms in Powys, subject to the co-joined public inquiry, are all over
50MW and as such are not devolved to the Welsh Government; they are the responsibility
of the UK Government. With such applications, it is the right of the local planning authority
to object and trigger an independent public inquiry. Following Powys County Council’s
objections to these applications the UK Governmen
[...]
nced TO/JG/00469/13 (in reply to my
letter dated 3rd March 2013)

I have one further question, is it within your power to provide the
funding to help with the costs incurred by Powys County Council with
the Public Inquiry?

regards

John Day

3. Petitions Committee

| thank the staff in the Petitions Committee for their help whilst setting
up this petition .

Your website states that a petition is a way of asking the National

Assembly to consider any issue, problem or proposal that the Assembly
has the power to do something about. The Assembly has set up a

Page 108



Petitions Committee to consider admissible petitions and to decide what
action should be taken.

In this case the Welsh Government representative appears to be saying
in his letter (copy above) that it is not within their power, and yet the
Presiding Officer must have decided that it does have the power by
allowing the petition.

Those who support the petition believe that the Welsh Government take
local views into account whilst making decisions that affect all of us,
now I'm not so sure.

The role and power of the Petitions Committee and the process may
require reviewing to ensure that the electorate are not mis-led into
thinking that they do have influence.

John Day 22nd June 2013

Page 109



Agenda ltem 4.12

P-04-440 : Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital
Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to reject any attempt by the Powys Teaching Health Board to asset-strip the
Bronllys Community hospital by closing or moving its Stroke Unit, nor by
placing new services or service facilities for the region elsewhere and rather
to instruct the Health Board to devise a strategy to build or re-build, improve
and/or extend this NHS Hospital’s facilities, and services and resource
expertise; and to retain and re-build this valuable community asset as a
centre of excellence.

We further call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Gov
[...]
incerely

%!

J D Adams

Prif Swyddog Prif Swyddog Dros Dro
Chief Officer Interim Chief Officer
Brecknock & Radnor CHC Montgomery CHC

ffon | tel: 01874 624206
ffacs | fax: 01874 611602
Email: breconchc@breconchc.org.uk

Page 116



Agenda Iltem 4.13

P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure
Defibrillators in all public places.

Petition wording:

We call on the Welsh Government to provide funding to ensure that, as with
basic fire fighting equipment (eg. Extinguishers), Automated External
Defibrillators are available in all Welsh Public places (either NHS, Charity or
Privately funded) to ensure the rapid treatment of any Victim of Cardiac
arrest. Supporting Information: Wales has led the way with important Public
Health issues such as the smoking ban/s and the organ donor issue. Unlike
fire extinguishers and first aid kits there is currently no legislation in the UK
to ensure that an Automated External Defibrillators are available treat victims
of sudden Cardiac Arrest in Public. Several recent high profile incidents have
demonstrated how important they are in saving lives in our communities.

Petition raised by: Phil Hill
Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013

Number of signatures : 78

Page 117



Mark Drakeford AC / AM
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-471
Ein cyf/Our ref MD/00680/13

William Powell AM

Chair

Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff 0‘ May 2013
CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@VWales.gsi.gov.uk

Thank you for your letter of 24 April on behalf of the Petitions Committee regarding Petition
P-04-471 which calls on the Welsh Government to provide defibrillators in all Welsh public
places.

| am grateful to you providing the supporting evidence which Mr Phil Hill collated for the
petition. | have forwarded this to the relevant officials who lead on this matter.

The Welsh Government recognises the value of defibrillators in appropriate circumstances
and the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust (WAST) has introduced them into key public
areas such as train stations, as well as carrying out resuscitation training for the public on
their use.

On 8 May | launched Together for Health — A Heart Disease Delivery Plan. The Plan, which
covers the period 2013-2016, is designed to minimise incidence of preventable heart
disease and ensure that those affected by any kind of heart disease receive timely access
to quality services. Delivery Theme 3: Fast and Effective Care, includes a priority for Local
Health Boards, working with WAST and the British Heart Foundation, to review provision of
defibrillators in public places and community first responders to ensure adequate provision
and training.

g W

Mark Drakeford AC /| AM
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Ltinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford @wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi'’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ait‘gyfcfpage;)]_ 18 Printed on 100% recycled paper



Our Ref/Ein Cyf: ST/S] X
Your Ref/Eich Cyf: P-04-471 / *
Date/Dyddiad: 2 May 2013 (,

¥\

Please ask for/Gofynnwch am: Steve Thomas
Direct line/Llinell uniongyrchol: 029 2046 8610 m)
Email/Ebost: steve.thomas@wlga.gov.uk

WLGA-CLILC

William Powell AM
Chair

Petitions Committee
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear Mr Powell

Thank you for your letter of 24™ April on the provision of automated
external defibrillators within local government “public places”. WLGA
fully accepts that this is a crucial issue and one which can save lives.
There is strong evidence, as reported in guidelines from the European
Resuscitation Council (ERC),1 that using automated external
defibrillators in the management of cardiac arrest outside of hospital,
improve survival. Our problem however is that the WLGA does not
have the capacity 
[...]
 are not specifically related to Policing issues. | expect that our colleagues in the
Health Boards will be best placed to comment on this subject and will defer to expert opinion.

Yours sincerely,

Rebecca Jones
Swyddog Staff i'r Prif Gwnstabl
Staff Officer to the Chief Constable

www . heddlu-gogledd-cymru.police.uk www.north-wales police.uk
Swyddfa’r Prif Gwnstabl Chief Constable’s Office
Pencadlys yr Heddlu, Glan-y-Don, Police Headquarters, Glan-y-Don,
Bae Colwyn LL29 8AW Colwyn Bay LL29 8AW
Ffoén (Cymraeg): 0300 330 0101 Tel (English): 0300 330 0101

Page 127



Agenda Iltem 4.14

P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to develop a national strategy to Close the Gap in educational attainment
between deaf pupils and their peers.

The National Deaf Children’s Society (NDCS) Cymru presents this petition
today as it is both Deaf Awareness Week and two years since 55 AMs
pledged to take action to Close the Gap for deaf pupils.

Still, Welsh Government statistics demonstrate significant attainment gaps
between deaf pupils and their peers. In 2012, deaf pupils were 26% less
likely to achieve 5 GCSEs at A*-C, and 41% less likely to achieve A*-C passes
in core subjects English/Welsh, Maths and Science.

Our video petition asks the experts (deaf pupils themselves) what matters
most. They told us:

e We need appropriate support in school and college

e We need all classrooms to have good acoustics

e Some of us use sign language. Help us encourage our hearing peers
and teachers to learn sign.

e We need more teachers and pupils to be deaf aware.

Too many deaf pupils are facing barriers in these areas. A national strategy
is needed to address the barriers and Close the Gap!

Additional Information

Our video petition and an accompanying report can be downloaded at
www.ndcs.org.uk/ClosetheGapWales

The video petition was produced with the help of eight deaf young people

[...]
ata is available at

www.ndcs.org.uk/ClosetheGapWales

Page 138



Agenda Iltem 4.15

P-04-397 Living Wage
Petition wording:

We call on the Welsh Government to stand by their promise to work towards
a living wage for every worker in Wales and tell us when and how they will
make it happen.

No matter how hard they try the minimum wage simply is not enough for
some parents to make ends meet and give children like us the best chance in
life. The living wage means that parents who work would earn at least £7.20
an hour.

We are young campaigners working with Save the Children across the UK for
change. We are campaigning for a living wage, representing the views of
young people, families and communities in Wales.

Petition raised by: Save the Children

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 June 2012

Number of signatures: 483

Page 139



Agenda Iltem 5

P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you

Petition wording:

We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to:

i. Bring to an end the discrimination against dementia sufferers in Wales who
apply for N.H.S. Continuing Care Funding, by allowing for the cognition
category of need (known as the domain ) to go up to the level Severe in
the Welsh version of the Decision Support Tool. This would bring it in line
with the English version; and

ii. Direct Local Health Boards to implement the National Framework for
N.H.S., Continuing Care Funding correctly in terms of patient eligibility and
without regard to budgetary constraints.

Petition raised by: Helen Jones

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 February 2013

Number of signatures: 1413

Page 140



From:- Tony Alexander, Alzheimer's Society,
To:- The Petitions Committee, Welsh Assembly, Cardiff

Petition :- P-04-456 Dementia — This Could Happen To You

1 The Alzheimer's Society provides various advisory services in England and Wales for
patients living with dementia (not only Alzheimer's disease) and the
[...]
to indicate that Boards apply a
rationing policy. This is indirectly evidenced by the attached spreadsheet from which it can be
seen that all these patients were refused CHC in the first instance even though all of them had
either one severe needs level or in the eleven cases where there were no severe needs, then a
number of domains with Highs and Moderates, which according to the guidelines summarised in
Para 3 above would also indicate possible eligibility. In other words, unless a patient has one
Priority or two Severes then the chances of obtaining funding at first instance is limited.

Page 142



Sheet1
Breathing Drugs ASC Other

Communication Mobility Nutrition Continence Skin

Psychological

Behaviour Cognition & Emotional

Domain Scores

ZZZZ2ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZIT ITZZZ

A 1ZZZ 41 1ZZZZZZZ=2ZZZZ=Z21Z2ZZZ=Z1TZZ1TZ21ZZ 14T

A4=E=ZI=Z=Z=ZIWII==Z14=2=Z0ILZJI=Z=ZAJ4=ZEI=ZIJIITJITITJ=TCT

AT Z2Z2Z2222Z2Z222 1222122222222 2 12212222224

ISS1ZS=21=2=2=2Z=2=2Z=2=2ZZ=2=2=2=2IT==2=2=2=1=2=1=2=2===

SS=S41=22222=21222=2ITI=2T=2=2=2J1IT=2=2=2=2=2d1=2=2=2=2T==2=

Ir44IZrI4IrXIr4rJ4rXrrHJJTLJJJIJTITITIITITIZIJJ=ZITITIT=

IrZzZz141IIIIIIJI=ZJIIZZIIJIIIZ=ZZIIZIIIIIIIIT

IT==2ZII=SI=2I=2I=2=2=2III=2=2=2=2EIIIIIIJIIT=III=T

SSEJJIT I A2 A2 AZ22ZATAZSEITISTIAZSZAZSZZSZLAZSEITIITIZAITT

DDNDITNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDZNDNDDNDNDNDITNDNDNDNDUNNNN

ZSNVINZEZTNVNZONZIITIZNEZINZIZSZIZIINIONZSZIZIN

NOTODOMNO®

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
22
23
24
25
26
36
37
38
39

Page 1

Page 143

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
54
55
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66



	Agenda
	2 P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools
	3.1 P-04-493 Moratorium on Local Development Plans (LDPs) in potential City Regions
	4.1 P-04-462 Ban the flying of Union flags from official Welsh buildings
	P-04-462 First Minister to chair (eng)

	4.2 P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by enforcement of microchipping laws
	19.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources & Food to the Chair
	26.05.2013 Correspondence - Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	24.06.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	4.3 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
	07.06.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources & Food to the Chair

	4.4 P-04-433  CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	07.06.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources & Food to the Chair
	21.06.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner to the Committee

	4.5 P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads
	03.06.2013 Correspondence - Companion Animal Welfare Council to the Chair
	20.06.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner to the Committee

	4.6 P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard
	05.06.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science & Transport to the Chair
	15.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Housing & Regeneration to the Chair
	21.06.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner to the Committee

	4.7 P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled bus services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg
	4.8 P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and west Wales
	17.06.201 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	4.9 P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92 and 93
	04.06.2013 Correspondence - The Planning Inspectorate to the Chair

	4.10 P-04-423 Brooklands Nursing Home
	05.06.2013 Correspondence - Pembrokeshire County Council to the clerking team.docx
	23.06.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner to the clerking team

	4.11 P-04-473 Wind Farm Public Inquiry Financial Support
	15.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Housing & Regeneration to the Chair
	16.05.2013 Correspondence - Powys County Council to the Chair
	22.06.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner to the Committee

	4.12 P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital
	31.05.2013 Correspondence - Brecknock & Radnor Community Health Council to the Chair

	4.13 P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure Defibrillators in all public places
	09.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to Chair
	02.05.2013 Correspondence - WLGA to the Chair
	03.05.2013 Correspondence - South Wales Police to the Chair
	14.05.2013 Correspondence - South Wales Fire & Rescue Services to the Chair
	15.05.2013 Correspondence - Dyfed-Powys Police to the Chair
	15.05.2013 Correspondence - Mid & West Wales Fire & Rescue Service to the Chair
	28.05.2013 Correspondence - North Wales Police to the Chair

	4.14 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales
	12.06.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	24.06.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner to the Committee

	4.15 P-04-397 Living Wage
	5 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you: Evidence Session
	Supporting information from the petitioner




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 2 July 2013 ,

National

Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:12 - 10:45 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: v'F:’
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_700007_02_07_2013&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

William Powell (Chair)
Russell George

Joyce Watson

Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

Helen Jones, Lead petitioner
Tony Alexander, Advocate with the Alzheimers Society
Lisa Morgan, Hugh James, Solicitors

Committee Staff:

Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)
Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)
Stephen Boyce (Researcher)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. Apologies were received from Bethan
Jenkins AM, who was substituted by Lindsay Whittle AM.

2 P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools

Members discussed the evidence session on 2 June and agreed to;

e write to the Ministry of Defence seeking more information on the desired
‘outputs’ from engagement with young people in schools;

e engage with Rhyl High School, either through a visit or taking video evidence, to
look at their engagement with the armed forces; and


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700007_02_07_2013&t=0&l=en

e write to Careers Wales asking for information on what other types of employers
go into schools.

3 New petitions

3.1P-04-493 Moratorium on Local Development Plans (LDPs) in potential City
Regions

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the
Minister for Housing and Regeneration seeking his views on the petition.

4 Updates to previous petitions
4.1P-04-462 Ban the flying of Union flags from official Welsh buildings

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the
petition in light of the Government’s intention to continue to fly the Union flag.

4.2P-04-333 Stop neglect and abandonment of horses and ponies by
enforcement of microchipping laws

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the
publication of consultation analysis.

4.3P-04-399 Slaughter Practices

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
Minister for Natural Resources and Food asking for a timeframe for consideration of
this issue.

4.4P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
Minister for Natural Resources and Food asking for a timeframe for consideration of
this issue and highlighting the petitioner’s additional information.

4.5P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
Minister for Natural Resources and Food highlighting that CAWC are supportive of the
petition aims and asking if further consideration will be taken on this issue.

4.6P-04-363 Town Centre Improvement Scheme for Fishguard
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to:

e SWWITCH asking for an update on how the Fishguard proposals are progressin;
and

e Pembrokeshire Council highlighting the Welsh Government’s correspondence
and encouraging them to take this forward as part of the new regeneration
framework.



4.7P-04-380 Bring back our bus! Petition against the removal of scheduled bus
services from east Lampeter, Cwmann & Pencarreg

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to close it due to the lack of
response from the petitioner.

4.8P-04-459 A direct rail connection from Cardiff Airport to Cardiff central and
west Wales

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport asking for an update on her response to
the South East Wales Integrated Transport Task Force report.

4.9P-04-417 Save Morfa Beach and Prevent the Closure of Public Footpaths 92
and 93

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the
petition in light of the on-going consideration of the issue by the Planning
Inspectorate.

4,10 P-04-423 Brooklands Nursing Home

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to
Pembrokeshire Council copying in Pembrokeshire National Park Authority, asking if
there are plans to resubmit a planning application.

4.11 P-04-473 Wind Farm Public Inquiry Financial Support

William Powell and Russell George declared an interest as Members of Powys County
Council.

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
UK Government regarding the petitioner’s concerns about the funding of the inquiry.

4.12 P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to
Powys Local Health Board seeking an update on the developments as it relates to

Bronllys.

4.13 P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure Defibrillators in all public
places

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;
e write to the Welsh Ambulance NHS Trust, the British Heart Foundation and each of
the LHBs asking for an update on progress to review provision of defibrillators in

public places; and
e await the outstanding responses.

4.14 P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
following stakeholders seeking their views on the issue;

WLCGA;

Action on Hearing Loss;

Governors Wales; and

the Chair of the Cross Party Group on deaf issues.

4.15 P-04-397 Living Wage

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to seek a response from the
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty.

5 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you: Evidence Session

Helen Jones, Tony Alexander and Lisa Morgan answered questions from the
Committee.



